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1. Introduction

In RAN#77, the revised WI [1] to specify 2DL/1UL CA_n77A-n79A was approved. This contribution is a text proposal for TR 37.865-01-01 to add band specific requirements of the CA configuration. Note that this CA configuration is assumed to be synchronized (both sub-frame boundary and Tx-Rx timing) since it would be quite challenging to have sufficient isolation between two bands by filtering or separate antenna due to frequency proximity i.e. 200 MHz gap.
2. Text Proposal for TR 37.865-01-01
----- Unchanged sections omitted -----
8.X
CA_n77A-n79A
8.X.1
Channel bandwidths per operating band for CA
Table 8.X.1-1: Inter-band CA 

	NR CA Band
	NR Band
	Uplink (UL) band
	Downlink (DL) band
	Duplex

mode

	
	
	BS receive / UE transmit
	BS transmit / UE receive
	

	
	
	FUL_low   –  FUL_high
	FDL_low   –  FDL_high
	

	CA_n77-n79
	n77
	3300 MHz
	–
	4200 MHz
	3300 MHz
	–
	4200 MHz
	TDD

	
	n79
	4400 MHz
	–
	5000 MHz
	4400 MHz
	–
	5000 MHz
	


Table 8.X.1-2: Supported NR bandwidths per CA configuration for inter-band CA 
	CA operating / channel bandwidth

	NR CA Configuration
	Band
	Subcarrier spacing

[kHz]
	10

MHz
	15

MHz
	20

MHz
	40

MHz
	50

MHz
	60

MHz
	80

MHz
	100 MHz
	Maximum aggregated bandwidth

[MHz]

	CA_n77A-n79A
	n77
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	200

	
	
	30
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	

	
	
	60
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	

	
	n79
	15
	
	
	
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	

	
	
	30
	
	
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	

	
	
	60
	
	
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	


8.X.2
UE co-existence studies
Table 8.X.2-1: Impact of UL and DL Harmonic Interference

	
	
	2nd  Harmonic
	3rd  Harmonic
	4th Harmonic
	5th Harmonic
	6th Harmonic
	7th Harmonic

	Band
	UL DL Low Band Edge
	UL DL High Band Edge
	UL DL Low Band Edge
	UL DL High Band Edge
	UL DL Low Band Edge
	UL DL High Band Edge
	UL DL Low Band Edge
	UL DL High Band Edge
	UL DL Low Band Edge
	UL DL High Band Edge
	UL DL Low Band Edge
	UL DL High Band Edge
	UL DL Low Band Edge
	UL DL High Band Edge

	n77
	3300
	4200
	6600
	8400
	9900
	12600
	13200
	16800
	16500
	21000
	19800
	25200
	23100
	29400

	n79
	4400
	5000
	8800
	10000
	13200
	15000
	17600
	20000
	22000
	25000
	26400
	30000
	30800
	35000


8.X.3
ΔTIB and ΔRIB values

Since it’s quite challenging to have sufficient isolation between both bands by filtering or separate antenna due to frequency proximity (200 MHz gap), these two bands need to be synchronized. Therefore, TIB,c and RIB,c are to be zero for this CA configuration.

Table 8.X.3-1: ΔTIB,c
	Inter-band CA Configuration
	NR Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	CA_n77A-n79A
	n77
	0

	
	n79
	0

	Note: Synchronization of sub-frame and Tx-Rx timing is assumed.


Table 8.X.3-2: ΔRIB
	Inter-band CA Configuration
	NR Band
	ΔRIB [dB]

	CA_n77A-n79A
	n77
	0

	
	n79
	0

	Note: Synchronization of sub-frame and Tx-Rx timing is assumed.


8.X.4
REFSENS requirements
Since both bands are supposed to be synchronized, no MSD requirement is needed.
----- Unchanged sections omitted -----
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